

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JUDITH ROMO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER

JAY LEFKOWITZ
MICHAEL D. SHUMSKY
DANIEL A. BRESS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

LORI G. COHEN
VICTORIA LOCKARD
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
Terminus 200
3333 Piedmont Road N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30305
(678) 553-2100

ROBERT P. CHARROW
Counsel of Record
LAURA METCOFF KLAUS
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
2101 L St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 533-2396
charrowr@gtlaw.com

GINGER PIGOTT
KARIN L. BOHMHOLDT
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
1840 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 586-7700

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	2
I. THE DEEPENING SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW MERITS THIS COURT'S REVIEW	2
II. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THE PETITION IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atwell v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 740 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2013)	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Citicorp N. Am., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 213 Cal. App. 3d 563 (1989)	3
<i>In re Abbott Labs.</i> , 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012)	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>In re Avandia Marketing, Sales Practices, and Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 07-md-1871, 2014 WL 2011597 (E.D. Pa. May 15, 2014)	7
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	8
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007)	11
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....	8
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	9
<i>Morse v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 151 (1926)	11
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	8

Parsons v. Johnson & Johnson,
2014 WL 1399750 (10th Cir. Apr. 11, 2014)..... 7, 8

Romo v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.,
731 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2013) 7, 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1453..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2101..... 11

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1048..... 5, 9

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 404.1..... 3

Other Authorities

Eric E. Younger & Donald E. Bradley,
Younger on California Motions § 22:14 (2d ed.
2012) 6

Gressman, Geller *et al.*,
Supreme Court Practice 339 (9th ed. 2007) 11

Rules

3d Cir. Internal Op. P. 9.3.3..... 9

6th Cir. R. 35 9

Cal. Rules of Court, R. 3.540..... 3

Cal. Rules of Court, R. 3.541..... 3

Fed. R. App. P. 35..... 9

Ill. R. Sup. Ct. 384	5
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	11
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	11
